information and/or a superior offer, we consider that the Placement is reasonable for the Non-Associated

Shareholders of Shree.

9

3. Summary of transaction

Overview

3.1 On 3 May 2016, Shree announced to the ASX that the Company had agreed to a share placement of

142,184,223 new fully paid ordinary shares (“Placement Shares”) in the capital of the Company, at a price of

$0.02 per Share, for a total subscription amount of $2,843,684 (“Placement”).

3.2 The Placement will be to RBI, the Company’s largest shareholder, and is subject to shareholder approval.

Rationale for the Placement

3.3 The Company is raising additional capital to alleviate its working capital deficiency to enable it to continue

trading as a going concern and manage its affairs until such time as it can appropriately consider the

recommencement of operations at its Nelson Bay iron ore mine.

Impact of the Placement on Shree’s Capital Structure

3.4 The table below sets out a summary of the capital structure of Shree prior to and post the Placement.

Table 2  Share structure of Shree pre and post the Placement

Prior to Proposed

Transaction
Post Proposed

Transaction

Shares on issue

Non-associated Shareholders 111,746,723  78.6% 111,746,723  39.3%

RBI interest 30,437,500  21.4% 30,437,500  10.7%

Placement to RBI  -  0.0% 142,184,223  50.0%

Total RBI interest 30,437,500  21.4% 172,621,723  60.7%

Total shares on issue 142,184,223  100% 284,368,446  100%

Source: Company estimates

3.5 There are no options over unissued ordinary shares outstanding.

10

4. Scope of the report

Corporations Act

4.1 Section 606 of the Act prohibits a person from acquiring a relevant interest in the issued voting shares of a

public company if the acquisition results in that person’s voting interest in the company increasing by more

than 3% in any six month period from a starting point that is above 20% and below 90%. The Placement will

result in RBI increasing his interest in Shree from 21.4% to 60.7% of the Company.

4.2 Under Item 7 of Section 611 of the Act, the prohibition contained in Section 606 does not apply if the